as at 31 December 2018. Other right-of-use assets
arise from leases previously classified as finance
leases and were measured at their carrying
amounts immediately before transition at the date
of initial application.

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策之變動（續）

(ii) 租賃負債之計量

(iii) 使用權資產之計量

物 業 租 賃 之 使 用 權 資 產 按 相
等 於 租 賃 負 債 之 金 額 計 量，
並就有關於二零一八年十二月
三十一日之綜合財務狀況表所
確認租賃之任何預付租賃付款
金額作出調整。其他使用權資
產由先前分類為融資租賃之租
賃產生，並於初始應用日期按
其緊接過渡前之賬面值計量。

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

86 Frontier Services Group Limited 先豐服務集團有限公司

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

2.2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(iv) Impact on consolidated financial statements

The types of assets recognised as right-of-
use assets were disclosed in Note 14 to the
consolidated financial statements.

The change in accounting policy affected the
following items in the consolidated statement of
financial position on 1 January 2019:

Consolidated statement of

financial position (extract)

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

31 December

2018

As originally

 presented HKFRS 16

1 January

2019

Restated

二零一八年
十二月

三十一日
按原先呈列

香港財務報告
準則第16號

二零一九年
一月一日
經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 261,128 (97,466) 163,662
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 — 156,274 156,274
Prepaid operating lease

rentals
預付經營租賃租金

1,328 (1,328) —

Current assets 流動資產
Prepayments (included in

prepayments, deposits and
other receivables)

預付款（計入預付款、
按金及其他應收款項）

3,060 (3,060) —

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Borrowings 貸款 45,970 (45,970) —

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 — 88,482 88,482

Current liabilities 流動負債
Borrowings 貸款 16,306 (15,868) 438
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 — 27,776 27,776

The adoption of HKFRS 16 has no significant
impact on loss per share for the year ended 31
December 2019.

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策之變動（續）

(iv) 對綜合財務報表之影響

確認為使用權資產之資產類別
於綜合財務報表附註 14 披露。

會計政策之變動對於二零一九
年一月一日綜合財務狀況表之
下列項目造成影響：

採納香港財務報告準則第 16
號 於 截 至 二 零 一 九 年 十 二 月
三十一日止年度對每股虧損並
無重大影響。

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

87Annual Report 2019 年報

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.3 綜合賬目原則及權益會計法

(a) 附屬公司

附 屬 公 司 指 本 集 團 擁 有 控 制
權之所有實體（包括結構性實
體）。當本集團承受或享有參
與實體所得之可變回報，且有
能力透過其對實體之權力影響
該等回報時，則本集團控制該
實體。附屬公司在控制權轉移
至本集團之日全面綜合入賬，
在控制權終止之日起停止綜合
入賬。

本集團使用購買法作為業務合